2004 APR -5 A 11: 49

C. FIGE FEUT VIRGINIA SECKETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2004

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4480

(By Delegates Beane, Ennis, Butcher, Manuel, Perdue, Blair and Romine)

Passed March 12, 2004

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

head D

7884 APR -5 A 11: 49

CAPICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 4480

(BY DELEGATES BEANE, ENNIS, BUTCHER, MANUEL, PERDUE, BLAIR AND ROMINE)

[Passed March 12, 2004; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §22C-11-4 of the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended; and to amend said code by adding thereto a new section, designated §22C-11-6, all relating to continuation of West Virginia's participation in the interstate commission on the Potomac river basin.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §22C-11-4 of the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted; and that said code be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §22C-11-6, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 11. INTERSTATE COMMISSION ON THE POTOMAC RIVER BASIN.

§22C-11-4. Effective date; findings.

- 1 This article shall become effective upon the adoption of
- 2 substantially similar amendments to the interstate compact by
- 3 each of the signatory states to the compact, and upon the

- 4 approval of the amendments to the compact by the Congress of
- 5 the United States.

§22C-11-6. Continuation of participation in compact.

- 1 West Virginia's membership in the interstate commission
- 2 on the Potomac river basin, shall continue to exist, pursuant to
- 3 the provisions of article ten, chapter four of this code, until the
- 4 first day of July, two thousand ten, unless sooner terminated,
- 5 continued or reestablished pursuant to the provisions of that
- 6 article.

	3	[Enr. H. B. 4480
That Joint Committee on E foregoing bill is correctly enroger to the Chairman Senate Comm	ittee	nereby certifies that the
Originating in the House.	•	
In effect ninety days from pass Clerk of the Senate Sugar in Sagar Clerk of the House	se of Delegate.	nlli engtes Fin
The within VO CAPPO	<u>lOVEO</u> thi	sthe

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

TIME 4.35 pm